Section 6:

Parts Data
30# Stack




@ Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



* = *8 ¥ O WO WOWNN ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ XO0U ¥xPW X X NN = X

[y

9960-256-032
9960-256-034
9960-255-008
9982-280-014

9982-280-012
9545-012-015

8640-413-002
9212-002-003
9206-413-001
9548-117-000

9206-420-003
9244-082-001
9545-018-017
9531-033-001

8640-413-001
8640-413-003
9086-015-002
8638-190-009
8641-582-019

8640-399-001
9989-569-006
9989-569-004
9989-568-006
9989-568-004
9545-008-014
8541-585-001

8640-399-001
9544-072-002
9345-008-020
9545-052-001
8641-436-003

Cabinet Group - 30 Ibs

Part Number

Description Quantity
Door Assy., Loading Complete-Wht .........cccoevviiiiiiiiiinnenn, 2
Door Assy., Loading Complete-SS ........ccoeeviiviiiiiiiiiiieinnnnnns 2
Door Assy., Loading-SS(ring only) ......ccccvvviiiiiiiiieiiiineennneens 2
Plate Assy., Hinge (Wht) No Pin ......ccoovvviiiiiiiiiiiiii i 2
Plate Assy., Hinge (SS) NO Pin.....ccccovviiviiiiiiiiiccncc e, 2
Screw, Hinge t0 DOOK ....cvviiiiiiiiiiii e er e e e 8
NUt, HINgE tO DOOK ....uvvriiviiiii e e e e e 8
L] L3 I 1o To | 2
Gasket, Glass (BIack)......cooeevuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciic e, 2
SUppOrt, DOOK GIaSS ...ccvueiiiiiiiiiiiiiir e 2
Gasket, Outer Rim (Black) .....ccoeevviieiiiiiiiiiieeiie e, 2
Handle, Loading DOOT .......coiivviiiiiiiiieeiineeriis s eenn e eenn 2
Screw, Handle 1/4-20 X 3/8 ....vivuiiiruirieiiiiiirerir e eeeeeea e 2
Stud, DOOr CatCh ...vuvvviiii i e 2
NUE, HEX oot e e e e 2
N U A ol o o IS 2
Catch, Loading DOOK ......oviiiuiiiiiiiiicceien s 2
Pop Rivet for mtg. catch .......ccvveeiiiiiiiiii 4
(o014 T ] 4
1Sy o151 o N [ PP .6
Panel Assy., Front- Lower (Wht) ....cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiciiicecies 1
Panel Assy., Front- Lower (SS) .....ccovvvviiiiniiiiiinneceee e, 1
Panel Assy., Front- Upper (Wht) .....cocciiiiiiiiiniieniinecnine e, 1
Panel Assy., Front- Upper (SS) ....ccvvviiiiiiiiiiiniieiiinneeienees 1
Screw, Phillips 10B X 1 3/4”....ccoiiiieiiiie v 14
Washer finish .......cooiviiiiiii e 6
NUE, SPFiNG .vvveiiie e e ea s 12
Strap, HINGE ...iveiiii e 2
Screw, Hinge to Panel ........ccccoiviiiiiiiiinici e, 8
Screw, Door to Hinge Strap (Special Black Type) .............. 2
A= T = o= 2

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20 @



Cabinet Group - 30 Ibs (continued)

Key
14
15
15
16
17
17
18
18
21
22
22
22
22
23
24
24
25
25
25
25

*

XX X K K K X X X K X X X X X X X X X X ¥

Part Number

9141-175-002
9435-026-001
9435-034-001
9141-176-002
9435-020-001
9435-028-001
9412-154-001
9412-167-001
8650-026-002
9857-187-001
9857-187-003
9801-096-001
9801-105-001
8650-012-003
9501-006-002
9486-137-002
9866-004-010
9866-004-013
9435-003-009
9435-029-002
9545-020-009
9532-143-001
9181-036-001
9555-057-002
9095-044-001
9545-008-001
9627-885-001
9095-044-001
6292-006-007
9627-886-001
9277-041-011
9209-037-002
8544-006-001
9074-261-001
9732-102-011
9732-243-001
9555-057-003
9277-063-001
9277-063-002
8640-276-002
9527-007-002
9544-041-002

Description Quantity
Escutcheon, UPPer ....ccuuviiiiiiiiiiii i errn e 1
Trim, Overlay-Upper (BIU€)........cccurrriiiiiiiiriii e crerrie e ernnn 1
Trim, Overlay-Upper (Black) .......ccuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiccerric e, 1
Escutcheon, LOWET .....ccuveiiiiiiiiiiicn e s errr e 1
Trim, Overlay-Lower (BIUE)........ccuevuiiiiiiiriiniinieseeernis e eern e 1
Trim, Overlay-Lower BIack) ........ccuvuiiiiiiiiiniiiinceresin e eern 1
Nameplate Stack Dryer Express (BlIUE).......coeeevvviiiriiiinniiiiinnns d
Nameplate Stack Dryer Express (Black) .........ccovveevirverinnniininnnns d
LOCk, TAUMD TUIN e rr s r e 2

Controls Assy, Electronic Mounted With Membrane Switch (Blue). 1
Controls Assy, Electronic Mounted With Membrane Switch (Black) 1

Membrane Switch ASSY (BIUE) .....uveeeiieriiiiiiiecerriie s ererrene e 1
Membrane Switch Assy (BIack).......cccccvvieiiiiieieiiii e 1
Lock and Key, Control #6324 .......ccoovveeeviiiiiiiceiiriiin s eeensnnn e eeees 1
Sensor Temp CoNtrol.....e i cieeriiie e e e rerrr e eenes 2
Retainer - PUSh ON.....ccovviiiiiiciei e e e 2
Lint Drawer Assembly (BIUE) .....uuuviviieerriiiiiiecrriis s eeernnian e .2
Lint Drawer Assembly (BIack) ......coovvveevuiiiiiieieniie e .2
Overlay trim, lint dwr, upper/lower (BlU€) ........coovvvrrerriiiiireennnnnn, 1
Overlay trim, lint dwr, upper/lower (Black)............cccvvvvviieiiieennnnn 1
NS ol = PRI 10
Felt Seal ( back of lint screen assembly ) ......ccevvviiiiiviiiiniiniinennns 2
Lint Screen Assembly ONLY (N0 front) .....covvvveeeveiiininevesnnnnnnneeens 2
Replaceable Lint Screen Only .......covvviiiiiiiiiiicceer e, 2
Cam, LOCK Lint Drawer .....ccuueviiiiieiniiiinieseensis s s eesnnnn s eeeennans 2
Lint Screen Strap Hold Down Screws 10BX 1/4 .......cccceeeeivviennnes 32
Harness, Electronic Control .......cccovvveeiiiiiiiiseennninn s ecesinn e eeens d
(0= o 0 JI o Tol Q@0 o o | PP SPPRPR 1
Key 6324 only for COMPULEr.......uueviiiiiririii s eerese e eens 2
Harness, Heat SENSOK.......ccvuiiiiiri e ra e 1
Insulation Cabinet COVEr ......uccviiiiiiiiiiiir e 1
Grommet, 3/16 ID .ouvvuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e 2
Leg, Leveling 1/2" .. 4
Cover, Cabinet (TOP)..ruuviiieerrrrriieiiereeiris e e s errrss e s rrrnn s e s eennns 1
LP Kit fOr DDAD DIYEIS...uuciiiiiirrrrsiiseerernissessserssssnsssssssnnssessenes 1
Stack Dryer Trunnion PUlEr...........cevvviiiiiieeeriie e ceecere e eeenaann 1
Replaceable Lint Screen Fine Mesh Only ........cccuvveeiiiiiiiniiininnns 1
Insulation-Front Panel-Top Half .........ccooviiiiiiiiii e, 2
Insulation-Front Panel-Lower Half.............cccoiiii v, 2
Wire NUt CONNECLON GIeY...ccvvuiieeriierrnssernnnesernsseren s e e s rrnn s 4
Standoff Wire Saddle.........ccvuieiiiiiiiriiicerrrrc e 8
Strap - Bead Tie...iciviii e e 1

@ Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



18

22

16

17

23

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20 @



Door Switch Group - 30 Ibs

Part Number Description Quantity
9539-487-001 DOOF SWILCHES .vuvuesreeresressssesssssesesssssssssssessssssssseens 2

@ Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



Hinge Plate Cover

1 9074-341-002 Cover-Hinge, Black........ccooerorrinnieeieesee e 2
2 8636-018-001 Screw-TRHDCR, 10B x 3/8, BlacK.....c..cceerrerriernnen: 4

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20 @



Bearing Housing Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 9803-160-003 Bearing Housing Complete Assy (Includes bearings & Spacer)....... 1
1 9241-161-002 HOUSING, BEAING.....ccuiiiviieiiii i e s s e e s e s ea e nnaes 1
* 9036-130-001 Bearing, Ball, Front ..o e 1
* 9538-139-002 Spacer, BEariNg ....cccvuiiieiiiiiierie e e 1
2 9036-130-001 Bearing, Ball, REAr ........ciiiiiiiiiiiii i 1
3 9545-049-002 Screw-Wizlock, 3/8-24X3/4 ....ccooeeiiiiieieeeeeeee e 4
4 8640-400-002 NUE, 5/16-18. it iiiiieieieiecrririsrrrs e e 4
5 9545-049-001 SCrEW, 3/8-24X1..cuuiuiririiiiiiiie e s 2
6 8640-415-002 NUL, 3/8-24.. i 2
* 9538-139-002 Shim, TUMDIET ..eevvvviiiiirirr e AR

@ Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



Tumbler Group

Key
*

OCoONOTULTDRA,WNEFH B ¥

—
o

—
—

—_
N

Part Number

9848-147-001
9848-147-002
9848-146-001
9848-146-002
9497-019-003
8641-554-001
9552-013-000
9568-015-001
8640-415-004
9538-164-001
9487-234-005
9908-049-002
8641-581-026
8641-582-016
9545-017-009

Description Quantity
Tumbler Assy Complete W/Spider (GALV).....ccoovveiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnciieeens
Tumbler Assy Complete W/Spider (SS & Galv front)
Tumbler Assy (Galvanized) .........ccoevieiiiiiiiiiin i
Tumbler Assy (Stainless Galvanized front) .......cccoovvveviiiiiiiiniiciienens
20 o R 1141 0] 1T R
Washer, Special......c.cciiiiiiiiiiiic e
Shim
OPIAET ASSY..uiiiiiii ittt
NUE, WIZ LOCK «vvniieiiiei it r e s s s en e e e eaas
SPACEr-Shaft.....ccuiiiiiiii s
TOIEraNCe RiNG cuuuiiiiiieiiiie et e e e ra e e e
PUIlEY, DIIVEN....ccviiiiiiiic e
Washer -Flat. ...
LockWasher - IntTooth, 1”
Screw, 1/2-13x1 1/4

10 12
[E 5 V]
I 13- | =E|[Hi=e
ﬂ‘ A
A 11
[
1 4 5 6 7 8 9

10, 11,12

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20 @



Burner Housing Group - 30 Ibs

Key
la
1
2
18
17
4
5
19
7
8
9
22
11
12
13
15
16

*

X X K K K X X X K X X X X ¥

A Models built before 9/07

Part Number

9452-730-001
9452-729-001

9545-008-001
9003-220-001
9048-020-001
9545-008-001
9875-002-003
9545-045-001
9379-186-001
9857-192-001

9381-012-001

8615-104-038
9452-749-001

9576-203-002
9074-329-001
9074-336-001
9857-116-003

9803-229-001
9545-008-006
9545-991-001
9425-069-023
9425-069-024
9039-915-001
9545-008-006
9538-142-001

9545-045-007
9545-008-006
9576-207-008
9545-008-006
9545-008-006
9550-173-001

9732-102-011

Description Quantity
Service Burner Plate Front... .....ccuviiiiiieieiici e 2
Service Plate baffle Recirculation Chamber Clean Out ......... 2
SCIEW ievriieeiseeers s s e s s e ers s s s rr s s er s s s erna s e eeranseernnnnannnns 16
Angle, Burner SUPPOIt ......cciiiveiiiiiiie e serrn e eeens 2
Burner, Main ..o e 4
Screw 10B X1/4" .o s 8
Electrode Assy, IgNition .......cccceeeiiiviiiniiin e ereeaans 2
Screw, Electrode Mtg 8B X 1/4"......ccooiiiiiiieieeen 4
Valve, Gas Shut Off (Optional) ......ceeeeviniiiiiirieniiiieneeeenn, 1
CONLrol ASSY, GAS .vvuureiiierrrriiisserernninsesesrrssssssssersrnnsesasens 2
Manifold, Assy 2 Part 1 PieCe.....ccivvvirreriiiiiiisirrrinn s e eennnnann 2
Pipe Plug in end of Burner Manifold ............ccccciieiiiieenennns 2
Plate Assy, Hi-Limit Stat Ignitor ........ccccceeviviiiriniiinincecennnen, 2
Thermostat, Hi-Limit .......ccoiviiiiiiii e 2
Cover, Hi-Limit Stat Ignitor ........cuueviiiiimiiin e 2
Cover, Safety Stat .....ooocevvviiiiiiiir 2
Control, Ignition Fenwall (3 tryboX) .......ccvvviiiiiiiiiriniiiiinennns 2
Housing Assembly, BUINEr ........ccevviiiiiiiiiinineeee e eeennns 2
Screw 10AB X 3/8" ..uiiii i 4
Panel, Back Burner HOUSING........ccooiieririeeieeeeeeeeeeeceeeceeeeens 2
Orifice, Burner-Natural #125.......ccccooviiiiiviiiiiineecrnriinen e 4
Orifice, BUrner-LP #49.......cccciiiiiiiiiiiin e 4
Bracket, Gas CONtrol .........ccccviiieiiiiiiviniie e eeeneann 2
Kol < 4
Spacer, Hi-Limit ...cc.oiiii e e 4
SCrew 8B X 3/4” ... e 4
Kol =TT 6
Thermostat, Safety Shutoff .......cccoovvviiiiiic e, 2
Kol =TT 4
Kol =TT 4
Shield, Burner Inlet .......cccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiii e d
Kit, LP Conversion DDAD Kit .......cceviiiiiriiiirrenieennneeenns 2

@ Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



Burner Housing Group Photos - 30 Ibs

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20 @



Rear View - 30 Ibs

(v}
<

¥ ¥ O WOWWWWOW ¥ X0 ¥N ¥ ¥ ¥xUNDWNRFH ¥ *z

= X R e e e e e N e
[e) N0, | ANONNWNFE OO

*

Part Number

9627-861-001
9801-095-001
9539-461-009
9029-174-001
9008-007-001
9451-169-002
9545-020-001
8640-401-001
9550-169-003
9545-008-001
9376-331-001
9732-202-026
9452-740-001
9545-029-008
8641-582-003
9545-018-019
86411-582-007
9538-163-006
8641-581-017
9209-086-002
9538-166-006
9545-028-013
9962-017-002
9278-039-001
9991-053-001
9545-029-010
9545-029-003
8640-415-004
8641-581-035
9861-022-001
8641-581-035
9487-200-003
9908-039-004
9036-145-002
9908-040-001
9306-006-000
8640-222-000
8641-582-015
9538-164-001
86Al-582-015
9040-077-001
9040-073-009
9534-319-002
9099-012-002
9248-022-002
9125-007-001
9451-146-001
8520-141-000
9425-007-002
9545-008-026
9074-363-001
9074-364-001
9545-008-026
9973-033-001
9453-157-001
9029-173-001
9545-008-024

Description Quantity
Wire Harness Overtemperature SWitCh..........ccuviiiiniiiiiiinnn, 2
SWItCh AsSY, AIr FIOW .euvuiiiiiiiiicce s errn s rr e re e 2
SWICH, A FIOW..eu et se e s e ree s e s rnaes 2
Bracket, SWItch- Air FIOW ......ccvvuiviiiiiiriiii e neeee s eena e eens 2
ACtuator, SWILCH e s 2
PiN, COtter vt e 2
SCrew 4-40 X 5/8" .uee e 4
Nut, Special TWIN #4-40.........ccovuiiiiiieiriee e e 2
Shield, SWItCh. . ... e 2
SCreW 10 BX 1/47 . it rer s s s s s s e era s 6
Motor, DFVE S5hp ..cveeiiiiii 2
170 o AN I T 1< Q| 2
Plate, MOtor MEQ......uvueiuiiiinii i 2
BOIE 3/8" = 16 X 3/4" e 8
Lockwash Spring 3/8 .....ccvuuiiiiiiiiiiee s rr e 8
Screw, Motor Plate to Back Assy. 1/4-20X 2 1/2 ..cccuvvieiieeeennininnns 8
LOCKWASNEr 1/4 .. ettt e s aa 8
Y 0= 1= PP 8
FIat Washer 1/4 X 7/8..uuu ittt te s ena s 24
Rubber Grommet.........cieiiiiie 8
GrOMMEL SPACEIS...cevuiiieeiiirerirree s e s s s e e e e s rr e aennanes 8
SCIEW, SL ciuiiiiiiiiii i 4
Back Assy, Blower HSg.......ocoiiiniiiiiiiirccrrcnisin i 2
Impeller, W/Set SCrews.......ccuviiviiiiii s 2
SupportAssy, Intermed. PUlley .......ccccoviiiiiiiiiiirecens 2
Bolt, RAd Hd 3/8-16 X 1 1/4....ccciiiiiiieeeeereeiiin e 6
BOIE, 3/8-16 X 1 1/2. i e 2
Nut Flange WiIziock 3/8” = 16 .....ccuvuieiiriiiiiieineerninis s ee e e 6
Washer, FIat.......cooiiiiiei e e 6
Arm Assy-Tension, Complete ........ccoooviiiiiiiiiininii 2
Washer, FIat.......cooiiiiiei e 2
RiNG-REtAINING ...civveiieiiiiiir s ee s e e e e rn e enas 6
Pulley Assy, Intermediate with bronze flange bearing................... 2
Bearing - Bronze FIange...........cccuveiiiiiniviiiiic e eernn e 4
U= 1= 2
Key Tumbler Shaft Woodcuff ..o 2
NUE HEX 17 = 14 e e e 2
Washer LOCK ....ooviiiiiiiiicein et 2
SPACEr, Saft .oovviiiiiieii e 2
L= 1] o o o SRR 2
Belt, Drive- MOTOF ... i iiiieeii e ee e s e e e ennans 2
Belt, Drive- TUMDIEK ... e e 2
Y o] T TR = 4TS o PP 2
(O[3 F=1 1 TH 1 =T 0 1Yo o PR 2
[ ToT0] S 1T Yo o 2
Damper Inside Duct Exhaust Upper.......cccoveveivniiiiiicvnnceeeeeeeninnn, 1
Pin, Damper HINGE .......cceviiiiiiiiiii i, 2
N LU Y o o T 4
Damper, Inside Duct EXhaust LOWEr ........ccovvviiiiiinmininnennienenee e 1
SCrEeW #10B X 1/2 ittt s s rr s eaas s s saans 6
(0071 gD IH o L U] o] o1 PP 1
Cover DUCE LOWET ....ccivieiiiiiriiiin s s sani 1
Screw 10ABX 1/2" .. it e 14
Heat Recirculation Assembly DUCE..........ccovvvivieiiiininin, 2
MOEOF PUIIEY = DFIVEF .....uuriieiiieiieieie e e 1
Bracket for Wire Harness Under Burner Housing........ccccoevveenennnnn. 2
SCreWw 10 AB X 3/8 ciuriieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiisiiii i er s ee s s s sasre s eaans 58

@ Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



Rear View Photos - 30 |bs

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20 @



Rear Panel & Cover Group - 30 Ibs

Key Part Number Description Quantity
1 9208-083-001 Back Drive Guard Panel..........ccocevveiiiiiiiiiniiie e 2
* 9545-008-024 SCrEWS, GUAI.....ceiceerreisreeseesee s e ssresnesressses e esessnesseesnesssenas *
2 9208-076-001 Back Side Guard Panel ASS'Y.....c.cccvveiiiiiiiieeiiinn e 2
3 9074-365-001 Cabinet (TOP COVER) .....oooviiiiiiiieeceeennrssininnnn e 1
* 8544-006-001 Legs Leveling.....c.cciieiueiiiiie s 4
5 9545-008-024 SCrews 10 AB X 3/8 ..cciiiiiiiiiiiicceeee e 4
6 9577-062-001 Top DUCE W/ OVal...oooiiiieeiieee e 1
4 9108-117-001 Electric Box Cover W/ HINGE......cvvivviiiiiiii e 1
* 9545-008-024 Screws, Electronic BoX COVEr.....cvviviviieiiiiiiriirerieeeeeeneeens 3
1

Screws

@ Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



OPL Control Board - 30 Ibs

Key

*¥FNOOUTDWN - =

Part Number
9857-187-001
9857-187-003
9471-017-001
9471-018-001
9500-007-001
9500-007-002
9801-096-001
9412-167-001
8636-024-001
9627-885-001

Description

Control Assembly (Blue) ............cc.......
Control Assembly (Black) ....................
PCB Control Board ..........ccceeeeeeeernnnnnne
PCB Display Board ........ccceevueeuuanannn.
Cable, Upper Control Long..........ceeeees
Cable, Lower Control Long..................
Membrane Switch Assembly (Blue)......
Membrane Switch Assembly (Black).....
Fuse, 600ma / 250V ....cceeevueieennnnnnnnnn.

Harness Main Control OPL Stack Dryer

Quantity
...................................... 1

..................................... 1
..................................... 1

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20

@



Control Assembly Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 9857-187-003 Control Assembly Complete (all below included) .........ccoeevvneiiennnn. 1
* 9074-317-001 (@0 T a1 o) I 270 )1 QG0 1V = T 1
1 8653-068-003 Connector Conduit 3/8"” STR.....cviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e 1
2 9558-029-003 Strip Terminal Marker (Behind Input Power) to above #3............... 1
3 9897-035-001 Terminal Block Assembly Main Power Inlet.........cccoeeiiiiiiiiinninnen, 1
* 9545-008-024 SCrews 10AB X 3/8” .ovvruiiiiiirririiin e e e e 4
* 9627-859-003 Wire Harness - Power Main ........cccoovviviiniiiinniciin e 1
4 8220-001-478 Wire Assembly Green 7" ... iiiiii it 1
5 9545-008-027 Screw # 10-32 X 12 GrEEN .vvvvuueiieirrries e s eserrnns s s e e rrr e s e s ernnanns 1
* 8641-582-006 Lockwasher Ext TOOth #10........cciiiiiimiiiiiiiirirse e 1
6 9897-026-002 Terminal Block Main Power Middle .........ccuuciiiiiiiiiiiineeeeinn e 1
7 9897-026-001 Terminal BIOCK. .....u.oviiiii i r e 2
* 9545-045-012 Screw #8 ABxI 2 for terminal blocK.........ccovvvieveiiiiiiiiiieici e 6
8 8711-013-001 Transformer CONtIOL......occov i e e 1
* 9545-008-024 SCrews 10AB X 3/8” .ovvruiiiiiirririiin e e e e 4
9 9857-182-001 Ignition Control ......cceiiiiiii i 2
* 9545-008-018 SCrews 10AB X 3/4" oovrei i e 4
10 9631-403-009 Wire Assembly High Voltage Upper......cccciiviiviiniiiiciiiiniecceneeees 1
11 9627-867-005 Wire Harness Ignition Control Upper........cceevveviuiiieiiiniieiiinecenneeeans I
12 9631-403-008 Wire Assembly High Voltage LOWer.......c..ccvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiie e 1
13 9627-867-006 Wire Harness Ignition Control LOWEr ........cccovvevviiiiininincnin e e e, I
* 9053-067-002 BUShING Wir€ 7/8” ... e 4
14 9200-001-002 Fuseholder ASSEMDBIY ......coicuuiiiiiiiiiie e 3
* 8636-018-001 FUSE 1.5 AMD cireuiiiiiiienin s seeern s s s srnnnss s s sernnnn s s s srensnsnsessennnnns 2
* 8636-018-004 FUSE 2.5 AMP.iiiiiiciin s s s s n e s sn s s e s 1
15 5192-299-001 RElAY POWEK ....ccvveiiiiiiieie s errrr s s s s s e e s rre s e e e e renas 2
* 9545-045-012 Screws Power #8 AB X 1/2" .o 4
* 8220-062-036 Wire Assembly Red/Black 14" .........cooiiiiiiiiniiiii e eeenes 1
* 8220-062-037 Wire Assembly Red/White 14" ........oeoiviiiiiriiiierrrr e 1
16 9627-864-006 Wire Harness Motor EXtENSIoN.........ocvvuiviiiviniiiiiieiin e 2
17 9527-007-001 Stand Off - Wire Saddle / Arrowhead .........ccooiviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiees 5
18 9627-863-001 Wire Harness Main Extension Access Under Burner Housing.......... 4
14 1 14

@ Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



A <

15

15

14

16

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20 @




Wiring Group - 30 Ibs

()
<

—)6—)6—)6—)6—)6—)6—)6—)6—)6—)6—)6—)6—)6***********************z

Part Number

9627-859-003
9631-403-008
9631-403-009
8502-645-001
9506-353-001
9627-867-005
9627-867-006
9627-887-001
9627-864-006
8220-062-036
8220-062-037
8220-062-038
9627-861-001

9627-885-001
9627-866-001
8527-112-001

8502-600-001
9506-651-001
8514-259-001

8507-330-001
8507-350-001
8220-137-001

8220-001-466
8220-095-038
9506-651-001
8220-095-040
8220-095-041
9053-067-002
8220-095-039
9897-026-001
9897-026-002
9200-001-002
8636-018-001
5192-298-002

9897-035-001
9558-029-003

Description Quantity
Wiring Harness- Main POWEr .......ccccvviviiiiiiiiiin e 1
Wire, Hi Voltage, Spark 18 1/2" LOWer.....cccoevevvivveeniiniennnnn. 1
Wire High Voltage, Spark 29 1/4” Upper .......ccceeeevivieeiennnnn. 1
Label INStruction......ccueviiiiie i 1
Wiring Label Schematic/Diagram......c...cccevvvviiniiiiiininneennnnn, 1
Wire Harness Ignition Upper Low Voltage ..........cccceeeeennen. 1
Wire Harness Ignition Lower Low Voltage ...........ccceevvennnn. 1
Wire Harness Main EXtension........cccoovvviiviiiicniinsenin e, 1
Wire Harness Motor EXtension .........ccoovviviiiiiiiiiiinnecnnnenn, 2
Wire Assembly Red/Black 14”..........ccooeviiiiiiiiiiincccvie e, 1
Wire Assembly Red/White 14”.........ccooiviiiiiiiiiiienccniee e, 1
Wire Assembly White 14”........ccciiiiiiiiiiiii e, 2
Wire Harness - Overtemp / Airswitch ......cccooveiiiiiiiiiiiininnnnn, 2
Wire Harness Main Controller .........ccocovviiiiiiiiininicinineccennnn, 1
Wire Harness - Heat Sensor ......coovvvveviiiiincins e e 1
Decal Lighting and Clearance........ccccoovviuiiiiiiiniieiiinsecnnnnens 1
Label Warning & NOtiCe......covvvviiiiiiiiiciii e 2
Schematic Label .....c.ovviiiiiiiiiii e 1
Owners Manual.......cooocuvi i 1
Instruction Transient Voltage Suppressor ........cccoevvvevnveenn. 1
Instructions Dryer Install / Start ......ccooovviiiiiiiiiineee, 1
Wire Assembly Green 24" .........cccoeiiiiiiiieeiiin e, 1
Wire Assembly Yellow 4 7/8” Gas Valve .........ccccevvevneennennnn. 2
Wire Assembly Orange 48" ........civiiiiiiiiiiiin e, 2
Wiring Diagram......c.coeeiiiiiiiiiiieiis e er s e s eaaa e 1
Wire Assembly Orange 24" ........cccovviiiiiiiiiiieneiiee e, 1
Wire Assembly Brown 24”.........c.coiviiiiiieiiiieeeinin e e 1
Bushings Wire 7/8".......oiiiiiiiiiie ettt 7
Wire Assembly Brown 48" ........cceoviiiiiiiiiiiiiniiren e e, 1
Terminal BIOCK.....c.ovvviuiiiiiii e, 2
Terminal BIOCK.....c.ovvviuiiiiiii e, 2
FUSE HOIAEN ... i 2
FUSE 1.5 A 2
Relay, Power 24 VAC ......coieiiiiiie it evn e ee e 2
Terminal Block Power 4 Pole......c.cccocvieiiiiii i, 1
Strip Marker, Terminal ......ccoocviiiiiiiii e, 1

@ Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



Section 7:

Parts Data
504 Stack

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20 a



@ Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



Cabinet Group - 50lb

Part Number

Key

*

¥ ¥V 0O NN ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ x0O000 xbDPW ¥ XNNH X

*

10
10

1

9960-285-002
9960-285-001
9960-284-002
9982-353-002
9982-353-001
9545-012-015
8640-413-002
9212-002-004
9206-164-010
9206-413-002
9548-117-000
9206-420-004
9206-420-005
9244-082-001
9545-018-017
9531-033-001
8640-413-001
8640-413-003
9086-015-002
8638-190-009
8641-582-006
8640-399-001
9989-517-011
9989-517-009
9989-517-015
9989-517-013
9277-054-001
9277-054-002
9545-008-014
8641-582-019
8640-399-001
9544-069-002
9544-069-004
9545-012-028
9545-052-001
8641-436-003

Description Quantity
Door Assy., Loading Complete-Wht ......c.ccooeviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnns 2
Door Assy., Loading Complete-SS ........ccoeeviiviiiiiiiiiiieinnnnnns 2
Door Assy., Loading-SS(ring only) .......cccvveiieviiiiiiiiineennnnnens 2
Plate Assy., Hinge (Wht) NO Pin ......ccoovvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiineeiiees 2
Plate Assy., Hinge (SS) NO PiN.....ccocovuiiiiiiin i neeenis 2
Screw, Hinge t0 DOOK ....cvviiiiiiiiiiii e er e e e 8
NUt, HINgE tO DOOK ....uvvriiviiiii e e e e e 8
L€ = T3 I 1o Lo S 2
Gasket, Glass (Gray)......cccevveerieiiieniiieiirin e eeaan 2
Gasket, Glass (BIack)......coiiveuueiiiiniiiiiiiin i 2
SUppOrt, DOOK GIaSS ...ccvueiiiiiiiiiiiiiir e 2
Gasket, Outer Rim (Gray) «..cuevveeriiieiiiiieriin s 2
Gasket, Outer Rim (Black) ......coevvuiieiniiiiiiiiiieeniec e eean, 2
Handle, Loading DOOT .......coiivviiiiiiiiieeiineeriis s eenn e eenn 2
Screw, Handle 1/4-20 X 3/8 ....vivuiiiruirieiiiiiirerir e eeeeeea e 2
Stud, DOOr CatCh ...vuvvviiiii i e 2
NUE, HEX oot e e e e 2
N U A ol o o IS 2
Catch, Loading DOOK ......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiicctiee s 2
Pop Rivet for mtg. catch .......ccvveeiiiiiiiiii 4
(o147 I ] PSP 4
SPriNG NUL ..ceeicec s e e e e .6
Panel Assy., Front- Lower (Wht) ....cccoovviiiiiiiiiniiiie e 1
Panel Assy., Front- Lower (SS) ....ccoovvviiiiiiieiiniieiiinneeennnens 1
Panel Assy., Front- Upper (Wht) ....ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiic e 1
Panel Assy., Front- Upper (SS) ...covcviviviiiiiiiieieer e, 1
Insulation Front Panel, half moon (top)....cc..ccccvevviiviniennnnn. 2
Insulation Front Panel, half moon (bottom)...........ccuuv. 2
Screw, FLHDCR, 10B X 1..ccvivuiiiiiiirrrinneereres s eseenn s 14
LOCKWASNET ....vuiiiiiiiriis e e rrr e .8
NUE, SPFiNG .vvveiiie e e ea s 12
Strap, HiINge (WhU) ... e 2
Strap, HINge (SS/Gray) ...coicvrieiiiiiiiiirin i ee e eeans 2
Screw, Hinge to Panel .......cccooviiiiiiiiiiini e, 8
Screw, Door to Hinge Strap (Special Black Type) .............. 2
A= T = o= 2

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20 @



Cabinet Group - 50Ib (continued)

Key
14
15
15
16
17
17
*
18
18
21
21
21
21

*
*
X
24
X
X

22
22
22
22

*

*

o

XX K K K KX X X X K X X X XN ¥ ¥

Part Number

9994-049-001
9435-025-001
9435-033-001
9994-051-001
9435-023-001
9435-031-002
9545-020-009
9412-154-002
9412-167-001

9866-007-002
9866-007-003
9435-024-001
9435-032-001
9532-143-001

9805-039-001
9555-057-008
8650-026-002
9505-043-001
9545-008-001
9857-187-001

9857-187-003

9801-096-001
9801-105-001

9627-885-001
6292-006-007
9627-886-001
9277-041-017

9501-004-004
9545-045-005
9209-037-002
8544-006-001
9074-320-001
9732-253-001

9732-102-013

9732-243-001

9555-057-010
9277-054-001
9277-054-002
9501-008-002
8640-276-002
9527-007-002
9544-041-002

Description Quantity
Escutcheon, UPPer ....cuvveiiiiiiiiiiii e errirsnn e eee e 1
Trim, Overlay-Upper (BIUE) .......ccvvvviiiiiiriiiiiiirceeriisse e eeennns 1
Trim, Overlay-Upper (Black).......ccuveeviiiiriiniiiiniseeeriniinieneeens 1
Escutcheon, LOWET ......cuiviiiiiiiiiii i ceeries s crr e 1
Trim, Overlay-Lower (BIUE) ........cuvvuviiiiriirrriiiieneerrinnneeneeens 1
Trim, Overlay-Lower (Black) .......ccceeeiiiiieiriiiniinceereiineeneeens 1
NS ol = PPN 10
Nameplate Stack Dryer Express (BlU€).........ccvervvrniiirerennnns d
Nameplate Stack Dryer Express (Black) ........ccceveeviiiieeennes d
Lint Drawer Assembly (BIU€).......cevvvieerruiiirseeesnnineeseeennnns .2
Lint Drawer Assembly (BIack) ......ccovveeviiiiiiieeeniiinineeeeennn, .2
Overlay Trim, Lint Drwr (BIUE)........veeivieiriiiiiereeeriieeeseeenns 1
Overlay Trim, Lint Drwr (Black) ...c.cueevviieireiiiiiieccriiieceneees 1
Felt Seal ( back of lint screen assembly ) ......ccccceeeeviveeennne. 2
Lint Screen Assembly ONLY (no front) ........cccceveiniriirinnnnnn, 2
Replaceable Lint Screen Only .....ccoovvvevviiiiiivcereiin e, 2
Lock and Key, Lint Drawer Thumb Turn ........cccceeeeiviiivnnnnnn. 2
Cam, LOCK .uuuiiiiiieriii i eerrrss e e 2
Lint Screen Strap Hold Down Screws 10Bx 1/4 ................. 32
Controls Assy, Electronic w/Membrane Switch (Blue) .......... 1
Controls Assy, Electronic w/Membrane Switch (Black)......... 1
Membrane Switch Assy (BIUE).........cccevvuieirieivrniiiinineeeennn, 1
Membrane Switch Assy (Black) ........ccceveeeiiiiierniniinieeeennnn, 1
Harness, Electronic Control .........cccevvvviiiiiiieeenniinnneeceennnnn, d
Cam, LoCk CONErol ....civeiieviiie e e 1
Harness, Heat SENSOK ........ovvviiiiiirci e e 1
Insulation Cabinet Cover .....cccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiririn e, 1
Sensor Temp Control (10K OhmS)......ccovvvviiieniiiinecennninenn, 2
Screw, Round Head (Mounts sensor; phillips head)............ 2
Grommet, 3/16 ID ...coviiiiiiiiie e 2
Leg, Leveling 1/2" ... 4
Cover, Cabinet (TOP) ...vcevrruiirrererrnrisiiseerers e s s errrnne s eeeens 1
DDAD Kit for Dryers without Neutral and using 208-240 volt....1
LP Kit for DDAD Dryers 108K BTU .....cccvueevivirirrniiiineeeennnnnn, 1
Stack Dryer Trunnion PUIlEr .........ccevvuiiiiriirrircceeeeeevrni 1
Replaceable Lint Screen Fine Mesh Only .........cccceeieivivennee. 1
Insulation-Front Panel-Top Half .......ccccoiiiiiiiivien e, 2
Insulation-Front Panel-Lower Half ............ccviiiiiiiiininnnn, 2
Bracket for Heat Sensor Mounting (Under Basket) with Sensor .. 2
Wire Nut CONNECLOr GreY....cvuiivirriierrrinreenenerenssessneseennnns 4
Standoff Wire Saddle .......ccvvvveiiiiiiiiiiiicr e 8
Strap - Bead Tie .ooiivvriiii e 1

@ Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



DEXTER
STACK DRYER

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20 @



OPL Control Board

Key Part Number Description Quantity
1 9857-187-001 Control Assembly (BIUE) .....ccvuiiieriiiiiiiiiieein s rees 1
1 9857-187-003 Control Assembly (BIack) ......ccooivviuiiiiiiiiiiiiin v, 1
2 9471-017-001 PCB CoNtrol BOArd ......ccceeverermrmmmmniininississssssssssssssseeesesssssssssnnnes 1
3 9471-018-001 PCB Display Board ..........cceuurrrmmmiuiiiiniininniinesnssssseseeeeesssssssssnnnes 1
4 9500-007-001 Cable, Upper Control LONg....c.covivviiiiiiinieiicn e eenie e eeeas 1
5 9500-007-002 Cable, Lower Control LONG.......cocevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiciesiiscerin e e 1
6 9801-096-001 Membrane Switch Assembly (BIUE) .........cevveviiiiiiiiiiiiiiin e, 1
6 9412-167-001 Membrane Switch Assembly (Black).......cccoovevviiiieiiiiiiiiiniiceninnens 1
7 8636-024-001 Fuse, 600mMa / 250V ....civieiiierereriiieisisssssn e s s s s s ee s e eeeeenrnennns 2
X

9627-885-001 Harness Main Control OPL Stack Dryer ........ccoeevvevviiiiviiiniecinnnnnns 1




Bearing Housing Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
1 9241-189-002 HOUSING, BEAMNNG ...uiiveiiieieiiiii s serns e s s rr e s e rn s e e rnn s 2
2 9036-159-003 Bearing, Ball REar.........coiviiiiiiiiiin et 2
* 9538-183-001 Spacer, BEariNg ....oicveiiiiiiiiie e 2
* 9036-159-001 Bearing, Ball Front.......cooocii i v e 2
5 9545-017-017 BOIt, 1/2 X 3/4. ittt e 8
7 8640-417-002 NUE, 1/2 i e a e e e e e s e 8
* 9803-201-001 Bearing Housing Complete Ass'y (includes bearings,spacer) .......... 2
4 9545-017-018 SCrEW 1/2 X 1 1/2 ot 4

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20 @



Burner Housing Group - 50Ib

Key
*

1a
1
X
2
18

*

17

*

*

¥ ¥ OO NN~ UL A
(e}

¥ X X X X XN
w N T NSO

—

i~

—_
ul

* ¥ = X
()]

Part Number

9803-230-001
9452-730-001
9452-850-001
9545-008-006
9545-008-001
9003-220-001
9545-008-006
9048-020-002
9545-008-006
9454-992-001
9545-008-001
9875-002-003
9545-045-001
9379-186-001
9587-192-001
9381-012-001
9425-069-021
9425-069-022
9029-175-001
8615-104-038
9545-008-006
9576-203-002
9538-142-001
9545-045-007
9074-329-001
9545-008-006
9576-207-008
9545-008-006
9825-062-001
9545-008-006
9857-116-003
9732-102-013
9838-018-003

Description Quantity
Housing Assembly, BUINEr ........ccovviiiviiiiiiiieeeee e eeeenns 2
Service Burner Plate Front... ....cccviii i 2
Service Plate baffle Recirculation Chamber Clean Out......... 2
SCIEWS eeveiierrereeersssrrn s s rrssserrs s s e rra s s rrn e s es e s rrnnsassnnns 8
SCIEW ievriieeiseeers s s e s s e ers s s s rr s s er s s s erna s e eeranseernnnnannnns 16
Angle, Burner SUPPOrt ......cooiiveiiiiiins e eerrn e 2
Kol <P 4
BUrner, Main ..o 4
Screw 10AB X 3/8" ..niiii i 4
Panel, Back Burner HOUSING........ccoirieririeeieeeeeeeeeeececeeeeenens 2
Screw 10B X1/4" .o s 8
Electrode Assy, IgNition .......cccceeeiiiviiiiniinin e ereeaann 2
Screw, Electrode Mtg 8B X 1/4”......ccvieiiiiiiriiiiineecrren 4
Valve, Gas Shut Off (Optional) .....ccoovvevevviiiiiiircrnnicneeee e, 1
CONtrol ASSY, GAS .evvuiiiieirrriiiseererniinseseerersnssssssrnsnssneasens 2
Manifold, Assembly 2 Part 1 Piece......cccccevvvivrirnnininnincnnnnnn, 2
Orifice, Burner-Natural #29.........ccceeviiiieiiiiiinneeeenn e 4
Orifice, BUrNer-LP #46.......ccccoveviviiiii e e eeens 4
Bracket, Manifold........ccccoeviiiiiiiiiiicrcrie e, 4
Pipe Plug in end of Burner Manifold ............ccccoiiiiiiieennennns 2
Kol < 4
Thermostat, Hi-Limit .......ccoovviiiiiiiciererr e, 2
Spacer, Hi-Limit ......oiiiiiii e e 4
SCrew 8B X 3/4” ... e 4
Cover, Hi-Limit Stat Ignitor ........ccueviiiiiniiin e 2
Kol =TT 6
Thermostat, Safety Shutoff .......cccoovvviiiiiic e, 2
Kol =TT 4
Cover, Safety Stat .....oovveeviiiiiicrr 2
Kol =TT 4
Control, Ignition Fenwall (3 tryboX) .......ccvvviiiiiiiininiiniiennnns 2
Kit, LP Conversion DDAD Kit ......ccceviiiieriiierrenierenneeennens 2
Welded One Piece Gas Pipe Assembly ........cccevvvveviniiininennns 1

@ Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



Burner Housing Group Photos - 50ib

®
0.0
?

2
..:.. 0 g%, "'

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20 @



Rear View

2
<

X ¥ X ¥ X¥XWO ¥xNNJUTDLW ¥ XN X %

*

= e
PWNNNDN

*

—
(o))

*

NNNNHE XxWWW %=
WNHOWV [e) 8, QN N

* %

Part Number

9627-861-001
9801-098-001
9539-461-009
9029-200-001
8640-401-001
9550-169-003
9008-007-001
9451-169-002
9545-020-001
9376-322-001
9453-169-013
9452-770-001
9962-018-002
9538-163-006
9545-029-008
8641-582-003
9545-018-019
8641-581-017
9538-166-006
9991-053-001
9545-029-010
8640-415-004
8641-581-035
9545-029-003
9861-022-001
9487-200-003
9908-048-003
9036-145-002
9908-047-002
9487-234-005
8641-581-026
9545-017-009
8641-582-016
9538-184-001
9040-076-009
9040-073-011
9534-151-000
9099-012-005
9248-022-002
9451-146-001
8520-141-000
9825-334-001
9973-032-001
9545-028-013
9278-043-001
9125-007-001
9125-007-002
8520-141-000
9545-008-026
9074-335-001
9545-008-024
9029-173-001

Description Quantity
Wire Harness, Overtemperature Switch Upper ...........ooeeees 1
Switch AsSy, Air FIOW ...ccvuiiiiiiiiiiiccncii e 2
YA T Yl = 0 2
Bracket, SWiItCh-Air FIOW ......coivuiiiiiiiriierinrere e e eeene 2
Nut, Special TWin .#4-40 .......covieiiiiiiicice e 2
Shield, SWItCh ..u.ive i e 2
ACtUAtOr, SWILCH...cuvii i 2
T e = PP 2
Screw, 4-40X 5/8 ..civiriiiiiiii s 4
N o] o] N B Y 2
Motor-Pulley, DrVEr.......uviiiiiiieiis e rrr e 2
Plate, Motor MOUNtING .......eveeeeiieeeie e 2
Plate, Impeller Mounting.......ccuuueeiiieiiiiiicineccere e, 2
Spacer, Motor Mounting ........ceevveiiiiiiiiiii e 8
SCrews, HeX Cap....ccovivuiiiiiiieiin s sr e e s aa e 8
LOCK WaSherS .....coiviiiieriniisiererin s s eers s rrnn s e ennnas 8
Screw HXHD 1/4-20 X 2 1/2 coueiiiiieieiiee e 8
Washer-FlIat, 1/4 X 7/8 ..ot ees 32
Spacer, Metal......cooeevueiiiiiiiic 8
Support Assy, Intermediate pulley.........ccceveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiinennns 2
Bolt, RA HA 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 ..ceevriiiiiieeierce e eeeerre e 6
Nut Flange WizIock 3/8 = 16.....uuueuiiiiiiei e 6
Washer, Flat.......cciiiiiiiiiiie e e 6
Bolt, 3/8 - 16 X 1 1/2. e 2
Arm Assy-Tension, Complete........ccooevvvieiniiiiiiinienniineeneeens 2
RiNG-RetaiNiNg....ccuoiiriiiiii e e 6
Pulley Assy, Intermediate w/Bronze Flange Bearing ............ 2
Bearing - Bronze Flange .........ccoovveiiiiiiiiiin e 4
Pulley Driven, TUMbBIEr.......ccoiiiviiiieiiic e 2
Tolerance RiNG.....cccoviiiiiiiiiiiin e 2
Washer, Flat 1/2" for Tumbler Pulley.......ccccooeeviiiiiiniiniennnnn. 2
Bolt, 1/2" - 13 X 1 1/4 crreeiieieeie e 2
Washer, Star 1/2” for Tumbler Pulley .......cccoovviviviviiiiiiiinnnn, 2
Spacer, Shaft.......cccviiiiiirir 2
Belt, Drive Motor and intermediate.....c..cccoovvrvveviiiiniecennnnn, 2
Belt, Driven-intermediate to.......cccoovvvivviiiiin e e, 2
SPriNG, TENSION .. ccvvuiieereirrrrrnneeeraererrra s e e e re s e rnnerenaas 2
Chain TENSION ....ccvveeiieiceers e e r e rre e e ees 2
[ 0T S <Y 1Y T o 2
Pin, Damper HiNge........ccoiiiieiiiiiii e 2
N 0L o] T PP 4
Cover, DUCE-UPPET ....veviiiiciiicciie s rre s e e e e 1
Heat Recirculation Assembly Duct........cccoovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnns 2
SEE SCrBW.cuuiiiiii i e 2
IMPEllEr ..o 2
Damper, Exhaust Duct - Upper .......cuuvvvviiivveeniiinnnneeeeennnnnn, 1
Damper, Exhaust DUCt - LOWET .......covvviiiiiieriniiiie e, 1
N [ LY o T PR 4
Screw #10B X 1/2 cooieiiiiii i e 14
Cover, DUCE = LOWEN ..cuuiviiiiiiiiie e s e ree s s a e ee e e 1
Screw #10AB X 3/8 ..o 58
Bracket for Wire Harness Under Burner Housing ................ 2

@ Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



Rear View Photos - 50ib

| |
-

e o N

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20 @



Rear Panel & Cover Group - 50 Ibs

Part Number

9208-090-001
9545-008-024
9208-089-001
9545-008-024
9208-089-001
9545-008-024
8502-600-001
8502-645-001
9109-113-001

9074-320-001
9550-188-001

Description Quantity
Rear Guard Side Panel 1........cccceeiiiiiiiininineeeere e 2
SCrews 10 AB X 3/8 ..cceiiiiiiiiiiiicieis e 30
Rear Guard TOp, LOWEN.......coiiiiuiiiiiiii i eene e 1
SCrews 10 AB X 3/8 ..cciiiiiiiiiiiicceeee e e 6
Rear Guard Back Panel..........cceeiiiiiiiiiininceeee e, 2
Y@ (=1 T € U= ] o *
Label Warning & NOtiCe......covvvviiiiiiiiiciii e 1
Label - INStructions........cooivviririiiniinecrrcns v 1
Transition Assembly Outlet .......cccoooviviiiiiiiiie e, 1
Top Cover Dryer Panel ......cccovvviiiiiiciii e 1
Top Burner Housing Heat Shield............ccooovviiiiiiiiiinncennnnn, 1

Screws

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



Tumbler Group

Key

DDA UTWN ¥ X ¥ % %

Part Number

9848-148-001
9848-157-001
9848-148-002
9848-149-001
9848-158-001
9848-149-002
9568-013-001
9497-226-002
8640-417-005
8641-590-002
9552-013-000

Description Quantity
Tumber Assembly Galvanized..........ccoevevrverienncinnscnessneenn 2
New Tumbler, Taller Baffles (Anti-RopiNg).....c.coeveerrirerrnenns 2
Tumbler Assembly Stainless Steel........ccccveceerreceennccieercneen. 2
Tumbler Assembly Galvanized w/spider........cccccceeeeriivennnnnee 2
New Tumbler, Taller Baffles (Anti-Roping) w/spider............... 2
Tumbler Assembly Stainless w/spider........ccccceveiiineiieeenennen. 2
Spider ASSEMDBIY ...ccevviiiriir e ————— 2
ROd, TUMDIEK evveiiiiiiiiiee e e 6
NUL, 1/2 - 13 oo .6
Washer, Special .....ccoovvviiiiiiiiiicccin e 6
ShIM e AR

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20 @



Control Assembly Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 9857-187-003 Control Assembly Complete (all below included) .........ccoeevvneiiennnn. 1
* 9074-317-001 (@0 T a1 o) I 270 )1 QG0 1V = T 1
1 8653-068-003 Connector Conduit 3/8"” STR.....cviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e 1
2 9558-029-003 Strip Terminal Marker (Behind Input Power) to above #3............... 1
3 9897-035-001 Terminal Block Assembly Main Power Inlet.........cccoeeiiiiiiiiinninnen, 1
* 9545-008-024 SCrews 10AB X 3/8” .ovvruiiiiiirririiin e e e e 4
* 9627-859-003 Wire Harness - Power Main ........cccoovviviiniiiinniciin e 1
4 8220-001-478 Wire Assembly Green 7" ... iiiiii it 1
5 9545-008-027 Screw # 10-32 X 12 GrEEN .vvvvuueiieirrries e s eserrnns s s e e rrr e s e s ernnanns 1
* 8641-582-006 Lockwasher Ext TOOth #10........cciiiiiimiiiiiiiirirse e 1
6 9897-026-002 Terminal Block Main Power Middle .........ccuuciiiiiiiiiiiineeeeinn e 1
7 9897-026-001 Terminal BIOCK. .....u.oviiiii i r e 2
* 9545-045-012 Screw #8 ABxI 2 for terminal blocK.........ccovvvieveiiiiiiiiiieici e 6
8 8711-013-001 Transformer CONtIOL......occov i e e 1
* 9545-008-024 SCrews 10AB X 3/8” .ovvruiiiiiirririiin e e e e 4
9 9857-182-001 Ignition Control ......cceiiiiiii i 2
* 9545-008-018 SCrews 10AB X 3/4" oovrei i e 4
10 9631-403-009 Wire Assembly High Voltage Upper......cccciiviiviiniiiiciiiiniecceneeees 1
11 9627-867-005 Wire Harness Ignition Control Upper........cceevveviuiiieiiiniieiiinecenneeeans I
12 9631-403-008 Wire Assembly High Voltage LOWer.......c..ccvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiie e 1
13 9627-867-006 Wire Harness Ignition Control LOWEr ........cccovvevviiiiininincnin e e e, I
* 9053-067-002 BUShING Wir€ 7/8” ... e 4
14 9200-001-002 Fuseholder ASSEMDBIY ......coicuuiiiiiiiiiie e 3
* 8636-018-001 FUSE 1.5 AMD cireuiiiiiiienin s seeern s s s srnnnss s s sernnnn s s s srensnsnsessennnnns 2
* 8636-018-004 FUSE 2.5 AMP.iiiiiiciin s s s s n e s sn s s e s 1
15 5192-299-001 RElAY POWEK ....ccvveiiiiiiieie s errrr s s s s s e e s rre s e e e e renas 2
* 9545-045-012 Screws Power #8 AB X 1/2" .o 4
* 8220-062-036 Wire Assembly Red/Black 14" .........cooiiiiiiiiniiiii e eeenes 1
* 8220-062-037 Wire Assembly Red/White 14" ........oeoiviiiiiriiiierrrr e 1
16 9627-864-006 Wire Harness Motor EXtENSIoN.........ocvvuiviiiviniiiiiieiin e 2
17 9527-007-001 Stand Off - Wire Saddle / Arrowhead .........ccooiviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiees 5
18 9627-863-001 Wire Harness Main Extension Access Under Burner Housing.......... 4
Control Protection Fuse:l'4 1 14 Ignition Upper Pocket
2.5 Amp Protection Fuse 1.5 Amp

Not Shown:

24VAC Ignition Lower
Pocket Protection
Fuse

@ Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



A <

15

15

14

16

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20 @




Door Switch Group

Part Number Description Quantity
9539-487-001 DOOr SWIECHES ..cvveiiiiie e 2

@ Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



Section 8:
Electric Heated

60Hz




4

Electric Heated Parts DN30X2EC-71/-74EB

Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 8220-001-499 Wire-BLK, 26" ... e 2
* 8220-057-016 Wire-BLK, 8", 8 AWG.......ceeviviiiiiieeeesceeernrne v 6
* 8220-057-021 Wire-WHT, 5 1/2”, 18 AWG......cuvuiiiiiiiiieiieieneneeeeseeeeeenes 2
* 8220-057-023 Wire-BLK, 9 1/2”, 10 AWG.......cccvvrniieiieeerrinen e eeeennann 12
* 8220-057-031 Wire-BLK, 36", 12 AWG.....cceeeiieiiiiiiieieceeeeeeenesncnnnes 1
* 8220-057-032 Wire-RED, 36", 12 AWG......ccvuurruiiiiiiininiieinsenessseseeeeennnes 1
* 8220-061-011 Wire-BLK, 17" 10 AWG ....ccvvveiiiieireriine s eeenrnee s e eeennns 12
* 8220-063-020 Wire-WHT/BLK, 65” 18 AWG..........ccovrrrrerirrrrnnnnnnnrinnens 1
* 8220-078-014 Wire-BLK, 22" 18 AWG......ceiieeieiiiiiiieinieeeeeeeenneesnsnssnnnnnas 2
* 8220-095-023 Wire-BRN, 54" 18 AWG......cccciiviiiirirriinnserrrirns e eee s 2
* 8220-103-002 Wire-Red, 19” 18AWG.....ccciviriiiiiiiiieeeee e veeenrnre s 2
* 9636-155-001 Wrapper-Housing, Heater........ccoovviiiieii i evnees 2
* 9545-008-001 SCreW 10B X 1/4 .. it 6
* 9551-032-001 Side-Housing, Heater, Right Hand.........cc...ccceeiiiininiinnnnn. 2
* 9551-033-001 Side-Housing, Heater, Left Hand...........cccoeiviiiiiiiinineene, 2
* 9551-040-001 Side Control Heater........ccvviviiiiiieeiii e 4
* 9114-044-001 Defl ector-Bottom HOUSING.........ccvvivviiiiiiiiicriie e eennn, 2
* 9545-008-024 SCrew-10AB X 3/8....cciiiiiiiieieeeerrre i e 6
* 9058-026-001 Bottom-Housing, Heater...........coovmimiiiiiiiieee e 2
* 9545-008-024 SCreWw-10AB X 3/8....ciiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee v 22
* 9114-045-001 Defl ector-Wraper, HOUSING........ccooeviivniiiiininnecnc e 2
* 9545-008-024 SCreW-10AB X 3/8...un i e 8
* 9114-046-001 Defl ector-Baffl €......ooovvvvriiiiiiiii e 12
* 9049-078-001 Baffl e-Housing, Heater.......cccococvviiiiiiii e, 2
* 9636-191-001 Wrapper-Control, Heater.........ccvveviiiiviiniin e 2
* 9074-293-001 Cover-Plate, Heater.......vvvvv i eeas 2
* 9551-040-001 Side-Control Heater..........oovveeeviiiniiriereiss e 4
* 9545-008-024 SCreW-10AB X 3/8...uniiiii i 16
* 9029-194-001 Bracket-Control, Heater......c.cvvvviveiiiriiiiei v, 4
* 9074-333-001 Cover-Control, HEater.......cvvvieiiiieiieei e er e e e eeas 2
* 9545-018-014 SCreW-1/4-20 X 3/4..ccuee it 8
* 9277-041-014 INSUIALION. . .ce i 2
* 9029-181-001 Bracket-Back, Panel.........ccoovvveiiriiiiiiiiiiiiner e e 1
* 9074-337-001 Cover-Terminal, Heater.......cccovvvviivii e 2
* 9576-207-006 Thermostat-Overtemp, Manual reset........cccooevviiiieininnnnn. 2
* 9538-166-005 Spacer Over Temp Thermostat......cccooevviviiiiiiiiiieniennnnn, 4
* 9982-364-001 Plate Assembly-Overtemp switCh.........ccceeeeiiiiiiiniiinineeenn, 2
* 9627-861-002 Harness-Over Temp SWitCh......cccoiiiiiiiiiie e, 2
* 9348-066-001 Lever-Overtemp SWitCh........cociiiiiiii i 2
* 9452-769-001 Plate-Over Temp SWItCh........covviiiiiiiiii e 2
* 9497-229-001 Rod-Over Temp SWItCh......ccvvviviriiiniciinnnn e 2
* 9488-011-002 Rail-Din, 35 X 15MM..cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 2

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



DN30X2EC-71/-74EB 240/60/3 24KW

Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 5192-285-004 REIAY..etuii it 2
* 5192-296-001 Relay, Heating Element........... «oocviiiiiiiiiiiiiin e 2
* 9377-003-001 Varister-Coil SUPPreSSOL......uuiiiirieieeiie s rrae s eaas 2
* 5198-213-002 Circuit Breaker-3 Pole......ccooiiviiiiiiiiiiscereiis v 4
* 8652-134-002 Terminal-Lug, Solderless.......ccooviviiiiiiiiiiiiinecin e 4
* 9870-093-004 Heater Element, 12KW 208V.........cuevvrruiiiiiiiinnneieininenenn 6
* 9295-004-002 JUMPEr-FOrMEd.....uuiiiiiiieiiiie e e e r e eens 4
* 9295-005-002 Jumper-Straight.........ooooviie e 8
* 9897-037-001 BIOCK-POWET, 3 POIE......uiietiiieiiiiiireri e ee e ee s 2
* 9897-038-001 Block-Power, 1 POl€........cuvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiec e 2
* 9506-466-001 Wiring-SchematiC.......ccoovviii i, 1
* 9506-467-001 WiriNg-Diagram........cceeurrrermimmmmiininnnssenssessssesssesseeeesneeens 1
* 9506-468-001 Wiring-Diagram/Schematic...........coovreeimmmmeimiiiiiicieeeeee 1
* 8514-202-001 Booklet-Owners, DDAD30HC_-16FC...........coeevvvvvvreeeennns 1

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20 @



-71

30Lb Schematic Diagram

CON1 r———— A
BLK BLK BLK
M L i § " "?/H/l\/\ "
8 . _BLK Bkl M BLK 4w 4w
z RED T OO, T
m " BLK BLK| }?rum/.\/\ |_BLK
BLK LTV 1
S 40 AMP. =
R3 CIRCUIT BREAKER i o
H S sﬁgmﬁ 2 TOP HEATING ELEMENTS =R
= BLKIT '™ A 1 BLK 2
® 1
g o e =
G — e 52
9 ° BLK| N BLK =
24 3 2 oo O - PR
R 1 10 AWP.
BLK S~y WHT = WHT CIRCUIT BREAKER
24V WHT [~ ————— .
BIK UPPER | 4w
4 UPPER DOOR SW | RUN RELAY |
| BLK o o BLU BLU | | |RED | RED/BLK @ WHT | WHT WHT
| |
| | UPPER UPPER
2 | UPPER | UPPER OVER UPPER HI—-LIMIT
g 208V | | GAS RELAY | MOTOR SW  STAT AR SW STAT
| a1 | | o I Vio Vi BLk GRY , GRY , BRN __ RN RED \muj WHT/BLK
: i = - (%)
|
. | UPPER HEAT
2 | SENSOR
3 | ELECTRONIC NOTES: 1. DOOR SWITCHES—N.0.,CLOSED WHEN DOOR IS CLOSED.
@ 2. DRYER STARTS WHEN THE DOOR IS CLOSED, A CYCLE
" CONTROLLER IS SELECTED, AND THE START BUTTON IS PUSHED.
_ THERE 1S AN AUTOMATIC”COOL DOWN AT THE END
| LOWER HEAT 3 REFER TO OWNERS MANUAL FOR DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION
LOWER | LOWER SR AND REQUIREMENTS FOR HEATING CIRCUIT.
DOOR SW | RUN RELAY
BLK BLU/WHT BLU/WHT | RED/WHT RED/WHT WHT
o © ] I} T 4 @
| _ LOWER
LOWER
o | LOWER _ LOWER OVER LOWER HI—LIMIT
& 208V _ GAS mm_.%\< i _ MOTOR SW  STAT AR SW STAT N e/
VIO/Wi VIO | VIO _ BLK GRY _ GRY BRN _ BRN RED WHT/BLK
X R2 BRN | ([l f 1 M o2 ° M @

I

R2 LOWER

IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC FOR SERVICE.

9506—-466—002PR

SCHEMATIC

L1

TOTAL DRYER
WATTAGE = 24 kW

40 AMP.

2 Bk O

208V-3PH-60HZ
S
\

DDAD30OHC_—16FC CIRCUIT BREAKER

40_AMP.

BOTTOM HEATING ELEMENTS

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



71

lagram -

ingD

30Lb Wir

HEATING ELEMENTS

SENSOR

IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM FOR SERVICE.

9506—467-002A

WIRING DIAGRAM

|5.% & m £z m |
['N [ %4 E3 2Z
|S3E 8B 5 AEEE g 88oo][Bo0of
| g 3 J6 UPPER J6 LOWER |
o o
S 1 3 3 | 33
a oD e
= o1 “_la__oo 000 0000000 “MR
_ a g ™ = 33
| geld] |12 %3 : | 381 i
_ - oM _ g & | &
)
| : g _ ﬁ ELECTRONIC _ |
)|
“ |.“ __ |“ : ax CONTROLLER “ _
|
| _ S A SIEEEE il 2
L L _ o I WHT 15 |
| [ ] =2
| ol
o e WHT WHT 1T
Ui z o 8 lew BLK ey BLK 2 |
L | © RED o “m |
BLU u
E _ _ BLK/RED =
| BLK/BLU I8
| WHT _ =
1 BRN i VIO/WHT _m
[ WH/BK o) i VIO _
_ | " RED/BLK > ol & !
_ m H1vio] R [ _
B~ [ ] BLK| ,
_ - D._ N _ RED,/WHT iy _
|3 5o IR VIO 4
_ | m Ui WHT] _m_ .D _|m_ |
Ul & WH/BK[ mm 5 2 WHT _
H 1 WHT[[ [ WHT Y _.@ & WHT][ [WHT |
BK/RD t > El L o
Nl z 3 g | Z
| _ BK/BU Bn@.ﬁi E._ [ 14
| | - @ |
@ | o BRN |
| | | @
| | | &
H 18
_ | I
n v____r——— 4 ________ |\ ______—— |\ ____|- 1=
“ =2 W
282 g s > el W = o
L | EEZ TR s 5 TR RS g
B | 862 D= x = ~ e =
v | 282 JE9 L o3 o
BIK oo o o= =
| Ng o2 N3 oc
= % _
————____24d35=zcx & & le——____B35=
208V, I 208,
3PH.-60HZ 3PH.-60HZ.

DDAD30HC_-16FC

Part # 8533

-095-001 5/20 @




TOTAL DRYER
WATTAGE = 24 kW

4w
BLK

CON1
_ BLK BLK [ ™ 1 BLK
y ot B
8 12 BLK L BLK | M | BLK 4 kW 4 kW
% u BLK = 8“,:_ BLK _ \_JYQO.\/\ _ BLK
3 BLK ! | |?|8||\/|\ _]
h 35 AMP. =
oo R3 CIRCUIT BREAKER o o
7 H DRXER 559 == TOP HEATING ELEMENTS S
= CHASSIS A
1 . BLK _7 :_JYOQ.\/\I_ BLK =l
I
BLK/RED o L1 a Y - O0A A BLK .W_ &
BLK/BLU T - ) Bk | A | Bk o v O m
ok B 35 2 GND e Sel’ T=
KIS 2 ha T35 AP, =
a Bk ———— WHT = WHT CIRCUIT BREAKER
_ BLKGO Y Y Y
24V WHT —— — —— — -
- BLK | UPPER | 4l
Z|UPPER DOOR SW | RUN RELAY |
BLK BLU BLU | | | RED | _RED/BLK [/ N\WHT | wwT WHT
T = _ ' o N\
a | | UPPER UPPER
N - 9 _ UPPER | UPPER OVER UPPER HI—LIMIT
D m 240V | GAS RELAY | MOTOR SW STAT AIR SW STAT )
P | | V10 | VIO | (VIO BLK GRY o BRN BRN RED ("r3 WHT/BLK
] 1 d ] hd L hd
| G =\
@ |
| UPPER HEAT
I — o DRVE | SENSOR
)
t m _ ELECTRONIC NOTES: 1. DOOR SWITCHES—N.0.,CLOSED WHEN DOOR IS CLOSED.
X 2. DRYER STARTS WHEN THE DOOR IS CLOSED, A CYCLE
a @ | CONTROLLER IS SELECTED, AND THE START BUTTON IS PUSHED.
_ Mﬂmﬂmm_wﬂﬂn—m__rmb,c._dz»._._o COOL DOWN AT THE END
_ LOWER HEAT 3- REFER TO OWNERS MANUAL FOR DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION
LOWER _ LOWER SENSOR AND REQUIREMENTS FOR HEATING CIRCUIT.
e DOOR SW _ RUN RELAY
BLK BLU/WHT BLU/WHT RED/WHT Y RED/WHT WHT
= - T Y
| |
LOWER LOWER
c o I | Lower _ LOWER OVER LOWER HI—LIMIT
o 240V | |GAS RELAY | MOTOR SW STAT AR SW STAT
| (VIO/WHT VIO ;| VIO BLK GRY BRN BRN RED WHT/BLK
2 | ro | /! | - . oo o R4
2 | | 1 I I 0%0 o\_.ﬂn_o N,
—_ — _| T
b GRY g RED g RED BLKI _mM™
R2 LOWER m
— DRIVE oo R4
MOTOR me izq@mrx BLK A
0 = CHASSIS Ra® Sl Vo
N 35 AMP.
y CIRCUIT BREAKER
3 u BLk _CON2 BLK[_ ™ ml

IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC FOR SERVICE.

9506—-602—-001A SCHEMATIC

DN30OX2E_—-74_B_X—

L2

240V-3PH-60HZ

DDAD30OHC_—18FD

35 AMP.
CIRCUIT BREAKER

BOTTOM HEATING ELEMENTS

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20

8]



30Lb Wiring Diagram -74

HEATING
CONTROL
HOUSING
HEATING
ELEMENT
HOUSING
| | 4 BIK 44”
| [ UPPER
| <| | OVER-TEMP E
! B |
| =T |2 |
AN ES
| ) |
| | UPPER
DOOR SW
| | 2 BRN 43 BLK s
| | P L
| P Ll #1 BK/BU | #5 BLU I 0-1_
| olo L #1 BK/RD| I
RS ___RED/BL} 4 VIO 127 '_ K2 ppeg]
| FPieR :ﬁ@ I Ry
| WHI/BLK=12 T 1 | K |
— N[N UPPER
| orcn f.RNﬂ [ RUN
© % I ZH— - | RN
a 1o | Mw T 208-240v |
S |3 = Q | UPPER DRIVE T
| ; | #5 VIO Bl MOTOR J4 UPPER |
N |
=1|#4 VIO
N 3 | b g :5 vio : 3 E%ER: UTFEF',‘EF?
I o | 45 oo I [SJIRELAY | SENSOR
8 ) _Jﬁﬁ R LOWER
S m | | oseee Bt | Ry |
> ; | # REDQ q [ BJL I
— 5 RED| =
2 : # RED/WHT-10 : :
—; J4 LOWER
= e e ]| ﬁ i |j-_u°/"" 3 BU/MHT 797 [O8
= : B o
o | . | I gp | R
= 1 e |l [ | |
wel == o (= KR oA oo
2 m ] ke (= | i S
= O e m ]
5 9 EES - L 30 3ol
o 2 ([TE | " RS
O = Sl o |GRY
> Q|| 4 : GRY 2 BRN ,‘f BRN
W o |= o g
§ r : x [E  goern | @ 3 I
= O - Yl—-——_= _
S RED/WHT—10 | 208-240V LOWER o
o | #1 BLK/BUIES LOWER DRIVE < DOOR sW Bl
b #1 BLK/RED ._.‘RZE - MOTOR gs BLK@#B BLU/WHT N
oo | - £ 2l os -
5 )U> = : | ig #5 BRN 25| | [BRN/
AN Q
o ol RED 240V M| Vo \
X490 | ° nﬂ‘mv_
m T Py | 208V N % -
» z
I IO n | < 8
14}
l, | g | BLU | WHT L L%AE;?
FNGEN
5 oS SENSOR
w 10
I 9m
¢ !
|
|
|
|
|
I HEATING ELEMENTS
II e g |
L o f | =
TR | z
22 g
& | HEATING ELEMENTS |
) oo} BRN-7 HI-LIMIT [
SWITCH |
___________________________ |

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20 @



30Lb Schematic Diagram -77

m w2 BLK CON1 BLKI |\7HrWﬂK\/\II T BLK | |
z RED ! I \_/ |
1w BLK CON1 BLKI |
g BLK ! L~V | |
EXTERNAL GROUND " 60 AMP. _ .=
MUST BE AN APPROVED oD R3 CIRCUIT BREAKER | | o
N.E.C. GROUND AND DRYER WHT BLK| |BLK | = <
CONNECTED TO THE L CHASSIS
DRYER GROUNDING LUG. | HEATING ELEMENTS | & i
T A A 1 _ [
BLK/RED Bk/reD L mik BT O, B | .AHn_ &)
BLK/BLU a BLK/BLU M RED \_/ | | © _AHH
] w?,@ L2 GND C T T =
o LS5 L 2 W
N 2 60 AVP. | |
_— wHr = WHT CIRCUIT' BREAKER | |
T 24v Wit ————— = | |
BLK | UPPER | L -
3/ UPPER DOOR SW | RUN RELAY |
BLK BLU BLU | | LRED | _RED/BLK [/~ O\ WHT | wHT WHT
T _ ' P Y
| | UPPER UPPER
o | UPPER | UPPER OVER UPPER HI—LIMIT
N 208V | | GAS RELAY | MOTOR SW STAT AR SW STAT ~
= | | VIO | VIO | VIO _ BLK GRY _ GRY BRN _ BRN RED WHT/BLK
o) R1 * ° 3 o 3 R3
" | 1! T 11 o 2 =\
|
| |
5 R1 UPPER | UPPER HEAT
| DRIVE | SENSOR
o) MOTOR
> | ELECTRONIC NOTES: 1. DOOR SWITCHES—N.0.,CLOSED WHEN DOOR IS CLOSED.
o 2. DRYER STARTS WHEN THE DOOR IS CLOSED, A CYCLE
" CONTROLLER IS SELECTED, AND THE START BUTTON IS PUSHED.
THERE IS AN AUTOMATIC COOL DOWN AT THE END
| OF THE CYCLE.
| LOWER HEAT 3- REFER TO OWNERS MANUAL FOR DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION
LOWER | LOWER SENSOR AND REQUIREMENTS FOR HEATING CIRCUIT.
DOOR SW | RUN RELAY
BLK BLU/WHT BLU/WHT | | |RED/WHT RED/WHT /" WHT
° © I I T //mcm\
_ _ LOWER LOWER
| I | LOWER _ LOWER OVER LOWER HI—LIMIT
2 _ GAS RELAY ! _ MOTOR SW  STAT AR SW STAT ~ TOTAL DRYER
m _ :<_O\<<I _ "<_O __<_O . BLK OMO GRY - GRY O/O BRN . BRN OMG RED R4 <<I._.\m_r_A <<>._l_.>om — MO —A<<
N L | e — T
IIIIII BLKI T O0A, 1 BLK |
! _
R4 skl AN BLK | 5w
CoA TV ]
WHT BLK| |BLK 0 AP, |
CIRCUIT BREAKER | 5 KW
EXTERNAL GROUND o - _
MUST BE AN APPROVED H VR _ |
N.E.C. GROUND AND L ORI .\ Bk CON? BLKT 7T A, BLK | HEATING ELEMENTS
CONNECTED TO THE i i 8. _ iy |
DRYER GROUNDING LUG. Z . BLk CON2 BLK| BLK | 5w
S o 11 L T%l\/\ i _
60 AMP.
IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC FOR SERVICE. CIRCUIT' BREAKER _ 5 kW
9506—567—001A SCHEMATIC DN3OX2E_—77_B_X— — X DDAD30OHC_—60FA L — _ _ _ _ _ _

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20

0]



30Lb Wiring Diagram -77

______ BLK-1 ___—: :—___________-:
HEATING PYe
= =i n COVER PLATE
CONTROL L ) : | e
HOUSING fl=ta : " 0 |
XX e VEATNG ELDVENTS T HEATING
= ﬁ ﬁ j & ELEMENT
— | HOUSING
3 Lol Al HEATING ELEENTS _ﬁ l
18 TERER 7l
8= s & 6 [® g
!:5 IN _ BRN-7 |
28 ,E. =R |, NEUTRAL H-LMT | —
Xz 0m EXTERNAL GROUND switch =
nzo=5 ——J1 —— t————— J
a z
Q0T
T N S S
€523 }
8522 | | #2 BIK 44”
5733 ' I UPPER
LEE ' | OVER-TEMP|Z
S & : :GRY 3o7STAT
I |
- : : UPPER
= DOOR SW
© |7 | | > BRN #3 BLK 38 #3 BLU
g [e) | | o 3 BLK .
5
o 3 : #2 BRN J| L) i
| __ N
2 JZ> I #4 VIo 1217 r 3 vo[ ] K2 UPPER-:
G | 4 RD 5] f 7 oS
s | 4 BLCTe) UL s el o] B
=] | F4 VT/W 1_99"l f #3 BLU _o_o— RERER|
o m | #4 RD/WT 15 | |: ° RELAY |
—_ = o
@ ; ' | 208240V Bk &1 ° :
= | UPPER DRIVE r==und .
z ! ] #5 BL 257 BLu_ MOTOR I el :
| — | [ 45 ReD 25
‘E~ — K2
:_I:| ' #5 10 257 ' £3 Vg 681 yppeR
— | 5 BRN 25 } o RELAY | “TEpmp
w 5 ORG 25' o] K1
| #5 WHT 25 I ] |#2Roq o LOWER| SENSOR
= p : g : o1 RELAY :
= : °
g g | 8 I | L 119 |
| | | 1@1 gt LOWER |
) | | 3 BU/WT 797
o 3 | | [}
0 2 : == | :E
S ] e o |z | 13 8 E &
< g |l Ee ars ' Ik 8 g
> BB M 5 | 3z 3
SiShiEy 20 ]
[0) | <l 44 v | 1L = % |
P | [ B | | 3 S
> T R o [ | 5
£3
g 8 = | = |5 fgoeRN | | &
n > | M | yid
o o R/W-10 |
Y ' 208240V 1 LOWR
S 3 ;Ou | A OIS, R D - | LOWER DRIVE P
m I SR 4 MOTOR ool
I Ow : WHT—1T s #5 WHT 25] 3 BLK
5 t
LR i "
N o < | Bk N £5 VIO 25~
| O = *
m N0 | RED
| > m | 20f
> " |
' [ LOWER
| TEMP
| SENSOR
|
|
- g ———— gy ———— |4 - T T = —
| |
| OVER PLATE !
| Al
> |
O
HEATING ELEMENTS |
|
3 o
cozzm zg HEATING ELEWENTS o |
32hag = |
Ry ﬁ " 2 TN TRErRAC RED-8 ) BRN-7
o%s
A EXTERNAL GROUND Heu)
Qulry, [ = SWITCH |
S42%2 L TTTTTTTTT= =
SIS % g = =
Z4»710Z
OIZxpO
mog
= <
S 5

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20 @



30Lb Schematic Diagram -78

L3 MUST BE HIGH
LEG OF DELTA

NEUTRAL MUST
BE EARTHED MID
POINT OF PHASE.

CONNECTION TO 208V—60HZ—-1PH
ALLOWED & DECREASES WATTAGE 25%.

POWER SOURCES. 8 u B CONY |
z RED oo_ _/ |
T ou BLK _Z__ |
g BLK ' | |
EXTERNAL GROUND N | .=
MUST BE AN APPROVED o R3
N.E.C. GROUND AND DRYER W BLK| |BLK _ &g
CONNECTED TO THE L CHASSIS _ Lz
DRYER GROUNDING LUG. | HEATING ELEMENTS | &
BLKIT TN S~ A 1 Bk | _ Lol
BLK/RED Buc/reD L pik =00, _ ==
BLK/BLU o BLK/BLU g Red skl A | | O
dz 3 L2 GND I T2
8 g * 50 AMP. _
BLK WHT = whHT  CIRCUIT BREAKER |
24V WHT [~ ———— = | |
BLK UPPER | L—e— -
3/UPPER DOOR SW | RUN RELAY |
BLK BLU BLU | | | RED | _RED/BLK /- N\ WHT | wHT WHT
——o o 1 | . R1
_ _ N
| | UPPER UPPER
5 I UPPER _ UPPER OVER UPPER HI—LIMIT
< 240V | | GAS RELAY | MOTOR SW  STAT AR SW STAT N
@ | | LVIo _ o BLK GRY , GRY | BRN _ BRN RED ("3 ) WHT/BLK
“ ) lvio o%a o2 o%o N
|
o UPPER | UPPER HEAT
] DRIVE | SENSOR
o MOTOR
X | ELECTRONIC NOTES: 1. DOOR SWITCHES—N.0.,CLOSED WHEN DOOR IS CLOSED.
o) | CONTROLLER 2. DRYER STARTS WHEN THE DOOR IS CLOSED, A CYCLE
| IS SELECTED, AND THE START BUTTON IS PUSHED.
THERE IS AN AUTOMATIC COOL DOWN AT THE END
| OF THE CYCLE.
| LOWER HEAT 3. REFER TO OWNERS MANUAL FOR DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION
LOWER | LOWER SENSOR AND REQUIREMENTS FOR HEATING CIRCUIT.
DOOR SW | RUN RELAY —~
BLK BLU/WHT BLU/WHT | RED/WHT RED/WHT WHT
c © I [ [ / @
_ _ LOWER
LOWER
| | LOWER _ LOWER OVER LOWER HI—LIMIT
g 240V _ GAS RELAY _ MOTOR SW  STAT AR SW STAT TOTAL DRYER
w | __<_0\214 _ o V10 :<_o o PLK o%o GRY , GRY oo BRN o BRN 0\_.4_”_6 RED @ WHT/BLK WATTACE = 20 KW
L - BLKC Ty ~~A 1 BLK _7 IIIIIIIII
L3 MUST BE HIGH _ \_Jr/um(/\ _ | 5 kW
BLKI | BLK .
LEG OF DELTA NEUTRAL MUST R4 — XA “
POWER SOURCES. BE EARTHED MID  WHT BLK] |BLK 50 AWP. | o
POINT OF PHASE. CIRCUIT BREAKER | 5 KW S
EXTERNAL GROUND oo y o ! =
MUST BE AN APPROVED g ) | =3
CONNECTION TO 208V—60HZ—1PH N.E.C. GROUND AND Hu s I Bk CON? BLKC 7~ 1 ek | MEATING ELEMENTS B
ALLOWED & DECREASES WATTAGE 25%.  CONNECTED TO THE ’ T o I = I | o
DRYER GROUNDING LUG. g L Bk CON2 BLK| \_JYrH(/\ | BLK | . S ot
~ 1T L ] K 2]
||||| _ %
50 AMP.
IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC FOR SERVICE. CIRCUIT BREAKER _ 5 kW #*
9506—501—-001B SCHEMATIC DN3OX2E_—-78_B_X—____ —__X DDAD30OHC_—-61FB L — | &

03



o3

UPPER
TEMP
SENSOR

BRN 12"
VIO 12 _m s
ol ol

o
- Xa o
Eﬂ_mwm
B ara
Mgz 8z ¢ gz 8x o |l i M
538 838 & 388 328 gy [880o] [Ado0] 3
2 g | g D J6 UPPER J6 LOWER | o
| Ll biT] i o) | =2
=R | b4 3 | | ® 0
xn
g | [foogg00000] ELECTRONIC _WMﬁ
o [=] %olZ|
. 581 e "B CONTROLLER 1785
ZL5 SM | 2 @ |
m I
a2 " T = 43 BLK 38" I |
el L | s —
7 BLK & 58"
[In o @
| e O\ I
r———- T JEke
| BLcte [ B3 MWD_uT >4
| 38 WL Sy 38 - = - R
|| lealesl.* o725 oy BEs e | i
! _ 3 SN g2 0o i
© VLB E | 5 WEE ap2 "3 | e (i) !
& i T g SE | I
et R REAERL 2 e - Al
= g e o w0 RO e e — e —— —— A
B 1 5|5 _ & L T2 B s “
(=) | | T e | 2] |
| | olold =
oledaslel  2BISSERY 0 | gl glololololeld | =1 |
{") L i e R |
- o R _ o
D |2
=
|
| @
|
=) -
|
5 m_L% " _
n WHT/BLK=12 | [
o g o
o +u [T
r | —== = |
o — o | _.JN E g, 3,
[ o
m_wm _m_ ol A1 o = _
1 N _— || —
e ] 254 Y =
@_ WHT| 13" e |G E- _ W |
FEIK 3 m_ S|
| g N 3 o |
H+ | @
L F1 RED 14 | =
#1_GRY 14 _ n
. . I |
0 M # mﬁmmmmum _
3 BLU |n “l
« [ NEUTRAL MUST I
NEUTRAL MUST \ 1PH.~60HZ. B EARTHED D  TPH-60HZ. _
POINT OF PHASE. ¢y i o EXTERNAL GROUND POINT OF PHASE. EXTERNAL GROUND
ZE82 MUST BE AN APPROVED MUST BE AN APPROVED
L3 MUST BE HIGH 5= 3 N.E.C. GROUND AND L3 MUST BE HIGH  N.E.C. GROUND AND
LEG OF DELTA TS E CONNECTED TO THE LEG OF DELTA CONNECTED TO THE
POWER SOURCES. © DRYER GROUNDING LUG. IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM FOR SERVICE. POWER SOURCES. DRYER GROUNDING LUG
CONNECTION TO 208V—60HZ—1PH 9506-502-001C WIRING DIAGRAM CONNECTION TO 208V—60HZ—1PH
ALLOWED & DECREASES WATTAGE 25%. DDAD30OHC_—-61FB ALLOWED & DECREASES WATTAGE 25%.

DN30OX2E_—-78_B_X—_____—__X

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20




E6 Q1 25A 415V r—— - - h

K7 R1 4 kW
13 18 19
BK BK FL|_|_|\,\“ BK " AN
| w1
19 R2 4 kW
BK I BK | ANNA~

y—x7

|
|
|
z 18 B _
® 1 fku_l"\,\%-|.|ol VNN o— =
5 ot 8 _ |5
BK [ BK ,19 R4 4W 5o N
()} : 18 UL P e AN
BK _ T RS 4 kW _
7 18 ¢ _¢T.|_|?\/\/\/\|.<<N |
l19 R6 4 kW |
| BK o C.EIL\ e BK |
Q2 25A 415V L 4
#3 WH WH  #4
Breu 7 N =N
BKRD e #%Pux ﬁ E1 <
a BRrD 7L L~ 3 Wi S
Z||=Z| roJ4—10
— (T[T BK_ #3 BK — #3 BK 514
EEEE _ ) E4 KS E3
FEEE BK S2 gy #3BU | J4-5 § J4-4 |RD (RD o 9 WH 11 WH _uH_I
<) : .
& =
e : 5 e 8 F
4 =)
[+ E3 K9
- K2_yai,) e wm.wuﬂgmw% e @nv an
D _ m ’ *N I 2LA L7 il 8 12 _ ‘i
NV
2 o - QI A L () -
K5 DDAD30 #5 7 - searsse_cor @ \ﬁ_u/ nmu _HV s
C M1 aNTeR B! MN _ 9627-861-001 N
VIO = - -
J6—10] - s 3. @ |0J,+|0|
[t vids T3 o_polERN #3 = 9627-885-001 . = R
e Ro#5y R0 S\Tis #4 = 9627-887-001
BU#5 ,BU GNYE_, GNYE J6=9627-886-001 #5 = 9627-864—002 4 2D _HH”_
a DDBD50 ﬁ@ *wsx 0J4—10 B2
#3BK |5 ja—g J6—10{SRY
J6—201ERN K6
& BK _S3 _BUWH #3 BUWH| ya-5 K4_y4—4 |RDWH moi:] RDWH 10 RDWH [ | WH 11
= ~ ¥ Vfa Y]
w
e = =
(e} T
-
E5
h K2 g4—1_| VIWH «VTWH £ i
O ror
o 4 I‘.\_Mml #5
S 3 BKRD DDAD30 VT c
| E3
— o ™| VT
sy I x
b WH 6 e WH i E7 Q3 25A 415V e
BK 13 BK |19
— 24V > L3 C._l_l\_\_¢¢..|_|?>_ AN~ _
K 5 BK s BK f#4 Lo BK 13 _ BK |19 RE 4M WS,
S _ | RO 4 kW |
3 L1 BK 13 FH_I_I\_\ BK ,19 20| =
BK17
ﬂ . w E9 BK _5 R10 4 W 29 _M
g N 14 wH o——Z o ANN |
K8 ! Bk 19 R11 4 kW |
P BK K10 BK | P AN |
mﬂ_@ 15 Bk |19 R12 4w |W4 |
e U Rien S A C
Q4 25A 415V L 4
9506—-459-001C DDAD30HC_—64FN/DN30X2E_—79CB_X

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



-79

Diagram

ing

Ir

30Lb W

BN oY
b VT BN «lﬂm
5& a6
||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| —
> I @ [ 9627-886—001 1 =
o | 9627-885-001 o 9627-885-001 4 | 2
o
2 __noomoooowo_u _uooooooooo_mH _nooo_ _Dcoo__ 2
o g o 1T I Ik %5 J6 UPPER J6 LOWER | -
B3 HE 8 EE  xE ° 7
[@n | @@ " | .
o E_ B GNYE om_ .
Hlx _ @ GN 16 _ %l
33 MM
_ _ e[S
! #3 BK |
T #3 BK !
I I ]
x|
X |
o —o —o No
o =9 S0 g =%
B Il <+ o a < o
=3 1 3y 2 D (-
Slelmn|=|5| w S Zbld a W a
M|l | ZR|sl5l2) Oofm = ZRISS2
[ [ |
i _ .1 s et o
| e e
| z WRBWWW 3 = EEE 2 BHEEE
! > ) w0
| o R elEnsnly g
B
| * |
| #4 BK wa 5
| BN 7
|| WHBK 12
L —1 1 O
| - SRS SIS
a =
5 I s
_ 2 = 7w 25
| :.w_ — NY 0 S 2 5 ol +| o o ©
} - N W| Iy — - I
1 - o0 & v — H o 12 I i 0 oo s =
_ I S = 3 T = S
3| |elH| o E _m_m_ o _m_m_ Z CLIL|E x| 24V X<
_ = W4WW N la 5] =
| .VAMNI_: Na _m ] m o N ||r N 6N||_—I:_ ..H%m I N
_ [ i alt E.(B % - z|d .|D._K == FEEE N
= LT N4 W5 | & m7K
| ol g w m W < [ o i
29 E ~ >l bin ) SES
_ @l o #1 wH - o5 Ee a o
|| - m o RERS @ o
. 53 Hod
I 1_BKRD 1_BKRD
Bl T = t
| N3 Snk— 41 BkBU #1_BKBU
| N BN 7
| WHBK 12
L

3~ 50HZ

9506-460-001D DDAD30HC_—64FN/DN30X2E_—79CB_X

,@.

Part # 8533-095-001 5/20




Notes

@ Part # 8533-095-001 5/20



